MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 344.

Chapter 344.

Resolves for the purchase of Greenleaf's Map.

For the purchase of Greenleaf's map.

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby authorized to purchase for the use of the state, five hundred copies of the third edition of Greenleaf's map of Maine, published in eighteen hundred and forty-four, at a price not exceeding four dollars per copy; to be paid out of any proceeds of the sales of the public lands of this state, not otherwise appropriated. And the land agent is hereby authorized to make such payment—one dollar of the price of each map, so purchased, to be paid to the widow of the late Moses Greenleaf, author of said map—on receiving the certificate of the secretary of state, that said copies have been purchased and delivered.

Land agent authorized to make payment.

> Resolved, That one copy of said map shall be placed in each of the public halls and offices, in the state house, not now furnished with the same, and one copy in the land office at Bangor.

Duty of secretary of state.

Distribution.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to transmit one copy of said map to each town in this state, and one copy to each plantation organized for municipal purposes; one copy to the governor of each of the United States and of the territories; one copy to each house of congress and one copy to each of the offices of the secretary of state, secretary of war, and postmaster general, at Washington.

[Approved March 3, 1845.]

Chapter 345.

Resolve in favor of Henry C. Harvey and others, Asa Dow and others, Isaac B. Smith and others, George B. Giberson and others, Thomas E. Perley and others, James Stickney and others, Benjamin Debeck and others, and Asa B. Harvey and others.

In favor of H. C. Harvey et. als.
Land agent authorized to cancel certain notes and bonds.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to cancel the following notes and bonds, to wit: a bond in the penal sum of six hundred dollars, dated the second day of August, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, and signed by George Giberson and others; a bond in the penal sum of fifteen hundred dollars, dated the twenty-third day of August, in the year eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by Isaac B. Smith and others; a bond in the penal sum of two thousand dollars, dated the ninth day of April, in the year eighteen hundred and forty-one, and signed by Asa Dow and others; a bond in the penal sum of two hundred and twenty-five dollars, dated the eleventh day of May, eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by Henry C. Harvey and another; and a bond in the penal

sum of eight thousand dollars, dated the second day of September, CHAP. 346. in the year eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by Henry C. Harvey and others; also a note for eleven hundred and fifty dollars, dated the fourth of March, in the year eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by James Stickney and others; a note for one thousand dollars, dated the twenty eighth day of February, in the year eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by Thomas E. Perley and others; a note for six hundred seventy-three dollars, dated the fourth of March, in the year eighteen hundred and forty, and signed by Benjamin Debeck and others; also a receipt for property valued at three hundred and fifty dollars, dated the twelfth day of April, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, and signed by Asa B. Harvey and another; said bonds having been given for trespass timber seized and sold by the civil posse; said notes and receipts having been given by the owners of teams seized for trespassing or supposed trespassing on the Aroostook, to procure their release: provided, that the signers of said bonds have paid or shall pay to Proviso. said agent, one dollar a ton for all timber delivered under their respective contracts, and all costs arising to the state, out of said contracts; and that the signers of said notes and receipts, pay all costs arising upon them, and give a written discharge from all liabilities, or supposed liabilities, accruing to the state or its agents, on account of seizures for which said notes and receipts were given; or any other seizures of whatever name or nature.

[Approved March 7, 1845.]

Chapter 346.

Resolve amendatory of a resolve apportioning one hundred and fifty-one representatives among the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes in the State of Maine, at the fourth

Resolved, That so much of the territory as is included in the Amendatory of classification of the town of Bristol, in the county of Lincoln, resolve appornamed Harbor island, be, and the same is hereby, set off to the Harbor island, class composed of the towns of Warren and Friendship, the same having been by mistake connected with said town of Bristol by said apportionment.

[Approved March 14, 1845.]